

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

YUEH-LAN WANG,)
by and through her attorney-in-fact,)
Winston Wen-Young Wong,)
))
Plaintiff,)
))
vs.)
))
NEW MIGHTY U.S. TRUST,)
NEW MIGHTY FOUNDATION, and)
CLEARBRIDGE, LLC,)
))
))
Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-01743- JEB
Oral Argument Requested

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT

New Mighty U.S. Trust, New Mighty Foundation, and Clearbridge, LLC (collectively, the "Defendants") hereby move to dismiss the amended complaint in the above-captioned matter, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1), (5), (6), and (7). Pursuant to Local Civil Rule 7(f), Defendants request an oral hearing on this Motion. In support of this Motion, Defendants are submitting their Memorandum of Law in Support of Defendants' Motion to Dismiss the Amended Complaint; the Declaration of Andrew Muscato in Support of Defendants' Motion to Dismiss the Amended Complaint and exhibits thereto; and the Supplemental Declaration of Sheng-Lin Jan in Support of Defendants' Motion to Dismiss the Amended Complaint and exhibits thereto.

WHEREFORE, the Defendants respectfully request that the Court dismiss the Amended Complaint with prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

July 15, 2011

Date

/S/

David B. Leland
D.C. Bar Number 484096
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005-2111
(202) 371-7713
(202) 661-8257 (fax)
david.leland@skadden.com

John L. Gardiner (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Andrew Muscato (admitted *pro hac vice*)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
4 Times Square
New York, NY 10036-6522
(212) 735-3000
(212) 735-2000 (fax)

*Attorneys for New Mighty U.S. Trust, New Mighty
Foundation, and Clearbridge, LLC*

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE POA IS INVALID AND DOES NOT AUTHORIZE WINSTON TO SUE.....	9
A. The POA Does Not Authorize Winston To Prosecute Litigation on Plaintiff's Behalf As Required By Taiwan Law	10
B. Even if the POA Authorized Litigation (And It Does Not), the POA is Invalid Under Taiwan Law.....	10
II. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	12
III. ALTERNATIVELY, NMF HAS NOT BEEN PROPERLY AND TIMELY SERVED.....	14
IV. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO JOIN INDISPENSABLE PARTIES.....	18
V. IN ANY EVENT, THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF	26
A. Counts One and Two Fail to State a Claim Under Taiwan Law	26
B. Count Three Fails to State a Claim Under Taiwan Law	29
C. Count Four Fails to State a Claim Under Taiwan Law.....	30
D. Counts Five to Nine Depend Upon Plaintiff Pleading Valid Claims Under Taiwan Law and, Thus, Likewise Fail to State a Claim for Relief.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anwo v. INS,
607 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1979)25

Arencibia v. 2401 Restaurant Corp.,
699 F. Supp. 2d 318 (D.D.C. 2010).....26

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....26

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....4, 26

*Brown v. Christman,
126 F.2d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1942) 21, 24

Capitol Medical Center, LLC v. Amerigroup Md., Inc.,
677 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 19, 23

Carden v. Arkoma Associates,
494 U.S. 185 (1990)..... 13

Cloverleaf Standardbred Owners Association Inc. v. National Bank of
Washington, 699 F.2d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 19, 26

Colston v. First Guarantee Commercial Mortgage Corp.,
665 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 16

Corsi v. Eagle Publishing, Inc.,
No. 07-02004, 2008 WL 239581 (D.D.C. Jan. 30, 2008).....20

Cryer v. UMass Medical Correctional Health,
No. 10-11346, 2011 WL 841248 (D. Mass. Mar. 7, 2011)..... 17

Curaflex Health Services, Inc. v. Bruni,
877 F. Supp. 30 (D.D.C. 1995).....33

DMP Corp. v. Rederiaktiebolaget Nordstjernan,
No. 82-1877, 1983 WL 680 (D.D.C. Apr. 14, 1983)..... 19, 26

Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agriculture Improvement & Power District,
276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 23

District of Columbia v. Coleman,
667 A.2d 811 (D.C. 1995)..... 31

Duggan v. Keto,
554 A.2d 1126 (D.C. 1989)..... 34

*Emerald Investors Trust v. Gaunt Parsippany Partners,
492 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 13, 14, 22

Executive Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.,
749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000)..... 35

Felch v. Air Florida, Inc.,
562 F. Supp. 383 (D.D.C. 1983)..... 32

*Ficken v. AMR Corp.,
578 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 9, 10, 11

Fortuin v. Milhorat,
683 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1988) 22, 24

Gateway Overseas, Inc. v. Nishat (Chunian) Ltd.,
No. 05 4260, 2006 WL 2015188 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2006) 34

Gorman v. Ameritrade Holding Corp.,
293 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 16

*Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.,
541 U.S. 567 (2004)..... 23

Halberstam v. Welch,
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 35

Heck v. Adamson,
941 A.2d 1028 (D.C. 2008)..... 35

Hicklin Engineering, L.C. v. Bartell,
439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 13

Hill v. Medlantic Health Care Group,
933 A.2d 314 (D.C. 2007)..... 35

Hoheb v. Muriel,
753 F.2d 24 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 21

Howell ex rel. Goerdt v. Tribune Entertainment Co.,
106 F.3d 215 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 22

Johnson v. Columbia Properties Anchorage, LP,
437 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 13

Knieriem v. Group Health Plan, Inc.,
434 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 34

Kohus v. Ohio State Highway Patrol,
No. 1:09-cv-658, 2009 WL 6808780 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 22, 2009) 17

Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp.,
16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 4

*Lewis v. Government of District of Columbia,
534 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C.) 10

Loughlin v. United States,
393 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 12, 22

Mann v. Castiel,
729 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 16, 17

Marina Management Services, Inc. v. Vessel My Girls,
202 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 9

Marra v. Burgdorf Realtors, Inc.,
726 F. Supp. 1000 (E.D. Pa. 1989)..... 22

Marshall v. Honeywell Technology Solutions, Inc.,
536 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 4

Mays v. Meeks,
No. 05 2116, 2006 WL 890671 (D.D.C. April 5, 2006)..... 25

McQueen v. Woodstream Corp.,
672 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 12

Murray v. Motorola, Inc.,
982 A.2d 764 (D.C. 2009)..... 35

National Coal Association v. Clark,
603 F. Supp. 668 (D.D.C. 1984)..... 22, 24

Navarro Savings Association v. Lee,
446 U.S. 458 (1980)..... 13

Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain,
490 U.S. 826 (1989)..... 25

News World Communications, Inc. v. Thompsen,
878 A.2d 1218 (D.C. 2005)..... 33

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 4

*Prunte v. Universal Music Group,
248 F.R.D. 335 (D.D.C. 2008) 17

Saadeh v. Farouki,
107 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 23

Soliman v. George Washington University,
730 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 4

*Strawbridge v. Curtiss,
7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 267 (1806)..... 12

Stutsman v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of Mid-Atlantic States, Inc.,
546 A.2d 367 (D.C. 1988)..... 32

The S.S. Denny,
40 F. Supp. 92 (D.N.J. 1941)..... 9

Tick v. Cohen,
787 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 24

Torrence v. Shedd,
144 U.S. 527 (1892)..... 24

Tupling v. Britton,
411 A.2d 349 (D.C. 1980)..... 34

Ulliman Schutte Construction, LLC v. Emerson Process Management Power &
Water Solutions, No. 02-1987, 2006 WL 1102838 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2006)..... 10

United States ex rel. Cody v. Computer Sciences Corp.,
246 F.R.D. 22 (D.D.C. 2007) 15, 17

Vanover v. Hantman,
77 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 1999).....4

Washington v. Township of Hillside City Council,
No. 06-3102, 2008 WL 2683360 (D.N.J. July 2, 2008)9

Whitehead v. CBS/Viacom, Inc.,
221 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 15, 17

Winstead v. EMC Mortgage Corp.,
697 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....26

STATUTES

D.C. Code § 21-2081 11

D.C. Code § 21-2082..... 11

D.C. Code § 21-2101(a)..... 10

D.C. Code § 21-2101(b) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 *passim*

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 3B:10-7.....2

MISCELLANEOUS

1 James Wm. Moore et al., Moore's Federal Practice 5.02[1][b] (3d ed. 2011)..... 18

George Gleason Bogert et al., The Law of Trusts & Trustees § 969 (3d ed. 2010)..... 35
